v

AL 1S

HIRTRIRARAONE

3 200375910372

{Address)

(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
1104521 --TH 01 5--003

[] Pickup [] war [] maL

(Business Entity Name)

(Document Number)

Cenified Copies Certificates of Status

Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

~

—

M~

=

o

-
! L
@ =
-
- )

o

R e |

- w

Office Use Only

GNY
JAOMd v



ROYAL AMERICAN MANAGEMENT, INC.
ROYAL AMERICAN DEVEL OPMENT. INC.
ROYAL AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

November 3, 2021

Via Federal Express

Registration Section

Division of Corporations

The Centre of Tallahassee

2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 8§10
Tallahassee, FL 32303

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the original and one conformed copy of the Second Amendment 10 the Amended and
Restated limited partnership agreement for the below referenced partnership:

Hunters Run Apartments, Lid. Doe. A26113

In addition, enclosed is a check for $105.00 representing filing fees as foliows:

Filing Fee $ 5250
Certified Copy Fee $ 5250
Total $105.00

The certified copy should be returned to:
Laura Pippin
Roval American
1022 W. 23™ Street, Suite 300
Panama City, FL 32405
incerely,
Laura Pippi

Enclosures: as stated

ACCREMTED MANAGEMENT GRGAMZATICN « LICENSED RTAL ESTATE BROKER » CEATIFIED GENFRAL SONTRACTUR » FL LICENSE 2 G 055219
TCIZWEST 23R0 STRELT SUITE 303 « PANARIA CITY, F1 32405 » L Li PHONE (850) /69-BIR1 » wvrvs 10 ;alamia:Can cum



COVER LETTER
TO: Registration Section
Division of Corporations

. HUNTERS RUN APARTMENTS, LTD. DOC #A26113
SUBJECT: ' )

Name of Florida Limited Partnership or Limited Liability Limited Partnership
The enclosed Certificate of Amendment and fee(s) are submitted for filing.

Pleasc return alt correspondence concerning this matter to:

LAURA PIPPIN

Contact Person
ROYAL AMERICAN

Firm/Company
1022 W.23RD STREET, SUITE 300
Address

PANAMA CITY, FL 32405

City, State and Zip Code

faura.pippin@royalamerican.com

E-mail address: (10 be used for future annual report notification)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

Laura Pippin at ( 850 ) 769-8981

Name of Contact Person Area Code and Daytime Telephone Number

Enclosed 1s a check for the following amount:

s
{3 $52.50 Filing Fee 186125 Filing Fee ®3105.00 Filing Fee [I$113.75 Filing Fee,
and Certificate of and Centified Copy Centified Copy, and
Status Centificate of Status
Mailing Address: Street Address:
Registration Section Registration Section
Division of Corporations Division of Corporations
P.O. Box 6327 The Centre of Tallahassce
Tallahassee, FLL 32314 2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 810

Tallahassee, FL 32303



R

80:2 Hd 8-~ AN 120

".' :4 i‘rn‘!

\
+
~
I
5
]
]
4
4
'
'
ll.l-'|°| e,
L.

g3+
ONY
THAQN ALY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT 10 the Amended and Restated [Limited Partnership

Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership (the "Agreement') is made and entered

[
inte for all purposes by and among the undersigned persons, as of the = “day of

_ r‘__[ ) J . 2014, who, by the execution of this Second Amendmeent, agree to be bound by the

terms, conditions and provisions of this Second Amendment.

A. Hunters Run Apanments, Lid. (the "Partnership™}) is ¢ Flornda limited partnership
presently existing pursuani o a Limited Partnership Agreement and Certificate of Limited

Partnership entcred into ¢ffective as of March 15, 1988 (the "Partnership Agreement"). The
Partnership Agreement was amended and restated pursuant to an Amended and Restated Limited
Partnership Agreement und Certificate of Limited Partnership dated effective as of December 28,
1989, and recorded on January 8, 1990; was further amended pursuant to a First Amendment to
Amended and Restated Limited Partnership Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership

dated December 31, 2012, and recorded on March 8, 2013,

B. The parties hereto desire to further amend the Parinership Agreement to make
certain mutually desired changes and to implement their agreements contained in that certain

Settlement Agrecement dated as of the date hercof.



NOW, THEREFORE, inconsideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafier
set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do hereby amend the

Parinership Agreement of the Partnership as follows:

1. The following new sentence shall be inserted after the last sentence of

paragraph (a) of Section 8.3 of the Partnership Agreement:

"Fhe General Partner shall not, after the date on which this sentence is
added to the Partnership Agreement, agree Lo any increase in the
management fee contained inthe Management Agreement without the
approval ofthe Limited Pariners.”

2 The following new Section 14.4 shall be inserted into the Partnership

Agreement immediately foltowing Section 14.3 of the Partnership Agreement:

"14.4 Eftective beginning on March 1, 2014, notwithsianding the
provisions of Section 14.1 hereof, the General Partner shall have prepared on a
monthly basis internal financial statements of the Partnership, a copy of which
shall be furnished to all Partners promptly following completion. In addition 1o
the toregoing, the General Partner shall, from time to time, furnish te each
Limited Partner: & written description of all extraordinary matertal activities of
the Partnership such as proposed renovations to the Project and the status of
such renovations once they are commenced; copies of any third party reports
solicited by the Partnership related 1o the Project; and a written description of
any and all other matters related to the operation of the Partnership and the
ownership of the Project which are not in the ordinary course of business."

3. The following new Section 135,16 shall be inserted into the Partnership

Agreement immediately following Section 15.15 of the Partner?hip Agreement:



-3-

"15.16 (a) Lishil understands and acknowledges that a tenant in
common intcrest in real estate is eligible for 1031 exchange treatment while a
partnership interest is not.  For this and other reasons, in the event of a future
possible saie of the Project and Property. Lishil desires to obtain the cooperation
of the Partnership and its other Partners in restructuring Lishil's ownership
position so that it could qualify for a possible future 1031 tax deferred exchange
transaction involving the underlying Property and Project owned by the
Partnership.

(b) The Partners agree that if requested in a signed
writing delivered by Lishil to the General Partner, the Partners will, subject to
paragraph (c) beiow, distribute an undivided fractional one-half interest in the
Property and Project to a new limited partnership or limited liability company in
exchange for the partnership interests in such new entity which would thereafter
be distributed to Lishil in exchange for its Partnership [nterest in the Partnership.
RAD and Joseph F. Chapman, Il and wife Jeannette B. Chapman (collectively,
"Chapmaa") would remain as the sole Partners of the Partnership.  The
proposed creation of a tenants-in-common arrangement is hereinafier referred to
as the "TIC Transaction").

(e) As a condition to accomplishing the
lenancy-in-common arrangement described in paragraphs (a) and (b), Lishil agrees
as follows:

1. The prior appraval in writing of the
Partnership’s fenders must be obtained.  The General Paniner shall cooperate in
requesting said approval.

2. Lishil shall furnish to the General Pariner a
dcetailed plan of action outlining the transaction steps which it proposcs be taken
to creale a lenants-in-common arrangement; and will develop and furnish to the
General Partner drafts of all required implementing documents such asa
co-ownership agreement, entity formation documents, tax schedules, liquidation
and distribution documents and necessary deeds.

3. Lishil shall furnish to the Partnership an
opinion of its legal counsel stating that the TIC Transaction, the operation of the
Projectin a tenants-in-common co-ownership arrangement and the utilization by
Lishil of the like-kind exchange rules of the Code can be accomplished with no
tax consequence to the Partnership, RAD or Chapman in compliance with all
applicable Revenue Procedures.



4, Structuring a tenants-in-common
arrangement mav not avoid a tax authority from asserting that the arrangement
constitutes a de {acto partnership. If the arrangement 1s "deemed" to be a
partnership for tax purposes and the ownership interests of Lishil therefore
does not quality for non-recognition treatment under Code Section 1031, or if
the arrangement is deemed to be a liquidation and exchange device such that it
is rccast as & sale by a partnership, the sole risk of such disqualification or
re-characterization shall be on Lishil.  RAD and Chapman shall bear no
responsibility whatsoever, Lishil shall be solely responsible for meeting all
requirements of Code Section 1031 exchanges, including any requirement that a
taxpaver have "held" qualifying property for business or investment purposes prior
10 the exchange.

5. Lishil shall be responsible for all expenses
and costs of the T1C Transaction.

6. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit
RAT? and Chapman {rom themselves pursuing a Code Section 1031 exchange in
which casc the obligation imposed on Lishil herein shall apply to RAD and
Chapman.

7. The Partners hereby agree that
implementation of the terms of this Section shall not delay any modification to the
Partnership's indehtedness to any lender.

8. RAD and Chapman agree to cooperate in all
respects with the TIC Transaction.

4. The following new Section 16 shall be inserted into the Partnership

Agreement immediately following Section 15 of the Partnership Agreement:

"Section 16

Non-Binding Aliernative Dispute Resolution (""ADR')

i16.1  Agreement to Use Procedure. The Partners entered into this Agreement in
good faith and in the belief that it would be mutually advantageous to them. It is with
that same spirit of cooperation that they pledge on a going forward basis to attempt to




.5

"Dispute'), they will utilize the procedures specified in this Section 16 (the
"Procedure") to resolve such Dispute.

16,2 lnitiation of Procedure. The Partner seeking to initiate the Procedure (the
"Initiating Partner'") will give written notice to the other Partners. The notice must
describe in general terms the nature of the Dispute and the Initiating Partner's claim
for relief. Additionally, the notice must identify one or more individuals with
authority to settle the Dispuic on the Partner's behalf. The Partners receiving the
notice (the " Responding Partner", whether one or more) will have five (5) business
days within which to designate by written notice to the Initiating Partner, one or
more individuals with authority to seule the Dispute on the Partner’s behalf. The
individuals so designated will be known as the "Authorized Individuals”. The
Responding Pariner may authorize himself or herself as an Authorized [ndividual.
The Initiating Partner and the Responding Pariner will collectively be referred 1o as
the "Disputing Partners” or individually “Disputing Partner®.

16.3 Direct Negotiations. The Authorized individuals may investigate the
Dispute as they deem appropriate. But they agree to promiptly, and in no event later
than thirty (30) days from the date of the Initiating Pariner's written notice, mect to
discuss the Dispute's resolution. The Authorized Individuals will meet at the times
and places and with the frequency as they may agree. If the Dispute has not been
resolved within thirty (30) days from their initial mecting date, the Disputing
Partners will cease direct negotiations and will submit the Dispute to mediation in
accordance with the following procedure.

16.4  Mediator Selection. The Authorized individuals will have five (5) business
days from the date they cease direct negotiations to submit to each other a written list
of acceptable qualitied attorney mediators not affiliated with any Partner. Within five
(3) davs from the date the list is received, the Authorized Individuals will rank the
mediators in nunierical order of preference and exchange the rankings. If one or
more names are on both lists, the highest ranking person will be designated as the
mediator. If no mediator has been selected under this procedure, the Disputing
Partners agree jointly to request a State or Federal District Judge of their choosing to
supply within ten (10) business days a list of potential qualified aitorney-mediators.
If they cannot agree upon a State or Federal Judge, the Local Administrative Judge
for the county in which the Partnership's principal office is located may supply the
list. Within five (3) business days from the date the list is received, the Authorized
[ndividuals will again rank the proposed mediators in numerical order of preference
and will simultaneously exchange the list and will select as the mediator the
individual receiving the highest combined ranking. If the mediator is not available to
serve, they will proceed to contact the mediator who was next highest inranking
until they are sble to select a mediator.




- 6-

16.5 Mediation Time and Place. [n consultation with the mediator selected, the
Authorized [ndividuals will promptly designate a mutually convenient time and place
for the mediation. Unless circumstances require otherwise, the time for mediation
may not be later than forty-five (45) daysafter selecting the mediator.

[6.6 Information Exchange. If any Disputing Partner to this Agreement has
substantial nced for information in another Disputing Partner's possession in order to
prepare for the mediation, all Disputing Partners will attempt in good faith to agree
lo procedures to expeditiously exchange the information, with the mediator's help if
required,

16.7  Summary of Views. At least seven (7) days before the first scheduled
mediation session, each Disputing Partner will deliver 1o the mediator and to the
other Disputing Partners a concise written summary of its views on the matter in
Dispute and the other matters required by the mediator. The mediator may also
reguest that a confidential issue paper be submitied by cach Disputing Partner to him
or her.

16.8  Partigs to be Represented.  [n the mediation, each Disputing Partner will
be represented by an Authorized Individual and may be represented by counsel. In
addition, cach Disputing Partner may, with the mediator’s permission, bring
additional persons as needed to respond to questions, contribute information, and
participate in the negotiations.

169 Conduct of Mediation

(a) Mediation Format. ‘The mediator will determine the format for the
meetings. The format must be designed 10 assure that:

(i) both the mediator and the Authorized Individuals have an
opportunity to hear an oral presentation of each Disputing Partner's views on the
matter in dispute; and

(i) the authorized parties attempt to negotiate to resolve the
matter in dispute, with or without the assistance of counsel or others, but with the
mediator's assistance,

(b) Commitment 1o Participate in Mediation in Good Faith, To this
end, the mediator is authorized to conduct both joint meetings and separate private
caucuses with the Disputing Partners. The mediation session will be private. The
mediator will keep confidential all information learned in private caucus with any
Disputing Partner uniess specifically authorized by the Disputing Partner to disclose
the information to the other Disputing Partner. The Disputing Partners agree 1o sign a




-7

document agreeing that the mediator will be governed by such rules as the mediator
will prescribe, including rules of Florida Civil Practice as deemed applicable by the
mediator, The Disputing Partners commit to participate in the proceedings in good
faith with the intention of resolving the Dispute if at all possible.

16.10  Termination of Procedure

(@) Procedure to Terminate Mediation. The Disputing Partners agree
to participate in the mediation procedure 1o its conclusion. The mediation will be
terminated by:

(i) exccuting a settlement agreement by the Disputing

Partners;

(1i) declaring to the mediator that the mediation is terminated;
or

(i1} a Disputing Partner declaring in writing that the mediation
process is terminated when one full day's mediation session isconcluded.

() Lf Dispute is Not Resolved. Even if the mediation is terminated

without the Dispute's resolution, the Disputing Partners agree not 1o terminate
negotiations and not to commence any additional proceedings before five (5) days
following the mediation expiring. Any Disputing Partner may, however, commence
additional proceedings within the five-day period if the Dispute could be barred by
an applicable statute of limitations.

16.11  Mediation Fees; Disqualification. The mediator’s fees and expenses will
be shared equally by the Disputing Partners. The mediator will be disqualificd as a
witness, consultant, expert, or counsel for any Disputing Partner with respect to the
Dispute and any related matters.

16.13  Confidemiality. Mcdiation is a compromise negotiation for purposes of
Federal and State Rules of Evidence and constitutes privileged communication under
Florida law. The entire mediation process is confidential, and no stenographic, visual,
or audio record will be made. All conduct, statements, promises, offers, views, and
opinions, whether oral or written, made in the mediation's course by any Disputing
Partner, their agents, employees, representatives or other invitees and by the
mediator are confidential and will, in addition and where appropriate, be deemed
privileged. The conduct, statements, promises, offers, views, and opinions will not
be discoverable or admissible for any purpose, including impeachment, in any
litigation or other proceeding involving the parties. [t will not be disclosed to anyone
not any Partner's agent, employee, expert, witness, or representative. Evidence




.8 .

otherwise discoverable or admissible is not, however, excluded from discovery or
admission as a result ot its use in the mediation.

16.14  Waiver of Exemplary or Punitive Damages. To the maximum extent
permitted by law, except for traud or gross negligence, cach of the Pariners
knowinglv, voluntarily, and intentionally waives any right to consequential
exemplary or punitive damages with respeet o any Dispute, regardless of the forum
for the proceedings.”

12. Except as hereby amended, the Partnership Agreement of the Partnership,

as amended, is ratified and affirmed in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, each of the partics has executed this Second Amendmeni

under seal as of the date first above written.

GENERAL PARTNER:

ROYAL AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.

By: W [SEAL]

J qﬁ’h F. Chapman, iV
rgsident

: 3y, /Y ISEAL]
Witness\ v Joacph . Chapn Gh, 111
By Jeannette 3. Chapman, his Attormey-In-Fact
Witness \ Jgannette B. Chapman/Wife



CLASS B LIMITED PARTNER:

LISHIL ENTERPRISES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Witness \ J _'/ Hﬂar) L. Reich

¢/{’E’ { LC.LL//UJ’”CL/ j By: :””'.\;,LQ,UJ\ PR B [SEAL)
| Prasdunt ot AT Ceunhog :D\C--)
Title ’T"t (sergnd Qv e o Ut (Al R




- 10 -

EXHIBIT A

HUNTERS RUN APARTMENTS, LTD.

AMENDED AND RESTATED

AND

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Name and Address

General Partner;

Royal American Development, Inc.
1002 W. 23" Street, Suite 400
Panama City, F1. 32405

Class A Limited Partner:

Joseph F. Chapman, lil and wife, Jeannette B. Chapman
1002 W. 23" Street, Suite 400
Panama City, FL 32405

Class B Limiled Partner:

Lishil Enterprises Limited Partnership
C/0 Dr. Hilary L. Reich

308 E. 72™ Street, Apt. 7C

New York, NY 10021

ITED PARTNERSHIP A

RI:E

Percentage of
Partnership Interest

5.00%

47.50%

47.50%

100.00%



- 11 -

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _/8 vho day of (2[‘)“' L , 2014, before me personally

appeared JOSEPIH F. CHAPMAN, 1V (as President of Royal American Development, Inc.), who is
personally known to me or who has produced the identification identified below, who is the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who afier being duly sworn says that
the execution hereof is his free act and deed for the uses and purposes herein mentioned.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me the undersigned Notary Public by my hand and
ofticial scal, the day and vear last aforesaid.

v~ To me personally known
Identitied by Driver's License Number
[ssued by the State of,

Notary Public
Tvped Name
My Comumnission Expires:
Commission No.:

Suate of

s, MISTY CKENTS"
B oY 3 Noury Publle - Stile & Fiorig
L S My t:‘_q.m{q.‘fhpuu_.&mv 3. 2017

_t_.‘_gn_:_rp{s‘lign #:FF 087702
Theough Katiorat Notary Assn,




STATE OF J//gd/ '7" 77

COUNTY/CITY OF Zc/{/w Z28

/ 2 ;
IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this - ; day of % ﬁf , 2014, before me personally
ishil

appeared [HILARY L. REICH (for and on behalf of Enterprises Limited Parnership), who is
personally known to me or whoe has produced the identification identified below, who is the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who afier being duly sworn says that
the execution hercot is her free act and deed for the uses and purposes hercin mentioned.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me the undersigned Notary Public by my hand and
official seal, the day and year last aforesaid.

17 ‘T'o me personally known

ldentified by Dd\yu,eense Number

Issued by W .
- -
el _/ M
f"i”’"//l// Notary Public 4 ),
b & Typed Name _f7, oA ' wéx

i 3&:‘ Q My Commission E€pires:

- YA N Commission No.:
/ \,ﬁﬁo‘sﬁ\\ State of ’/JQ/ o/ LIEA
P -\%%? V4




13 -

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ /&%= day of {Zm[[ , . 2014, before me personally
appeared JEANNETTE B. CHAPMAN (individually and as duly appointed attorney-in-fact for
Joseph F. Chapman. [I1), who is personally known to me or who has produced the identification
identified below, who i3 the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
who after being duly sworn says that the exccution hereof is hisfher ree act and deed (individually
and under a Power of Atlorney issued by Joseph F. Chapman, lI1} for the uses and purposes herein
mentioned.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me the undersigned Notary Public by my hand and
official seal, the day and vear last aforesaid.

«_ T'o me personally known
identified by Droiver's License Number
Issucd by the State of,

Notary Public
e Tvped Name
My Commission Expires:
Commission No.:
State of

= MISTY L KENT

SE .'h"-. -

el Bl o F Y Comm. Exgires Ny 3. 2017

',::‘cgﬁ'.- - Lommission # fr 067707
Theough Rational Notary agen




